[32] There is no evidence of Mr Clark contributing in any way to the situation that 

gave rise to his personal grievance. 

Determination 

[33] The Company unjustifiably dismissed Mr Clark and is to pay to him the 

following sums: 

 Lost wages of $25,033.43 (twenty five thousand and thirty-three 

dollars and forty-three cents) gross; and 

 Compensation for hurt and humiliation of $12,000 (twelve thousand 

dollars). 

[34] Costs are reserved.  This matter ran to less than half a day.  Subject to parties’ 

submissions, I can see no reason not to set costs at $1,500 for the investigation. 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority